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by LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneralof the )
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Complainant, ) Pollution Control boai’C
) PCBNo. 04-207

v. ) (Enforcement)
)

EDWARD PRUIM, an individual, and )
ROBERTPRUIM, an individual, )

)
Respondents. )

RESPONDENTROBERTPRUIM’S ANSWERTO COMPLAINT
AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, by andthroughhis attorneysLaRose& Bosco,Ltd., hereby

presentshis Answerto ComplaintandAffirmativeDefensesandin supportthereof,stateasfollows:

COUNT I
FAILURE TO ADEOUATELY MANAGE REFUSEAND LITTER

I. This countis broughton behalfofthePEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by

LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, on herownmotion,pursuantto Section

31 ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admitsthat this Countwasbroughton

behalfofthePEOPLEOFTHE STATEOFILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN,

AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofIllinois, on herownmotion andpursuantto

Section31 oftheAct.

2. RespondentEDWARD PRUIM is an Illinois resident.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsof Paragraph

I



2 of CountI of theComplaint.

3. RespondentROBERTPRUIM is an Illinois resident.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admits the allegationsof Paragraph3 of

Count I oftheComplaint.

4. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,theRespondentsmanaged,operatedandco-

ownedCommunityLandfill Company(“CLC”), an Illinois corporation. CLC is the permitted

operatorof theMorris CommunityLandfill, 1501 AshleyRoad,Morris, Gnindy County,Illinois,

(“landfill” or “site”).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitsthathe is aco-ownerofCommunity

Landfill Company(“CLC”), anIllinois Corporation.Respondent,ROBERT

PRUIM, admitsthatCLC is thepermittedoperatoroftheMorris Community

Landfill, 1501 AshleyRoad,Morris, GrundyCounty,Illinois. Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, deniestheremainingallegationsofParagraph4 ofCount

I oftheComplaint.

5. TheLandfill consistsofapproximately119acreswithin theNorthwest1/4ofSection

2 oftheNortheast1/4 ofSection3, Township33 NorthRange7 East,andin theSoutheast1/4 of

Section34 andtheSouthwest1/4ofSection35,Township34 NorthRange7 East,GrundyCounty,

Illinois.

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsofParagraphSof

CountI oftheComplaint.

6. Thelandfill is divided into two parcels,designatedParcelA andParcelB.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admitstheallegationsof Paragraph6 of

ANSWER:
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Count I of theComplaint.

7. ParcelA is approximately55 acresin size,and is currentlyacceptingwaste.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitsthat ParcelA is approximately55

acresin sizeanddeniestheremainingallegationsof Paragraph7 ofCountI

oftheComplaint.

8. ParcelB is approximately64 acresin size.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admits theallegationsof Paragraph8 of

Count I of theComplaint.

9. At all timesrelevantto theComplaint,EdwardPruim andRobertPruimwere

responsiblefor, and did, sign and submit all permit applicationsand reports to the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois EPA”) related to the landfill, jointly directed and

managedCLC’s landfill operations,causedand allowed the deposit of waste in the landfill,

negotiatedand arrangedfor suretybondsand lettersof credit relating to the landfill, and were

responsiblefor ensuringCLC’s compliancewith pertinentenvironmentallaws andregulations.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, deniesthe allegationsof Paragraph9 of

CountI oftheComplaint

10. Section3.185oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/3.185(2002),providesthefollowing definition:

“DISPOSAL” meansthe discharge,deposit, injection, dumping,
spilling, leakingorplacingofanywasteorhazardouswasteintooron
any land or water or into any well so that suchwasteor hazardous
wasteor any constituentthereofmay entertheenvironmentor be
emittedinto theair or dischargedinto any waters,includingground
waters.

ANSWER: Paragraph10 of CountI of theComplaintstatesa legal conclusionto which
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Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

11. Section3.270oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.270(2002),providesthefollowingdefinition:

“LANDSCAPE WASTE” means all accumulationsof grass or
shrubbery, cuttings, leaves, tree limbs and other materials
accumulatedastheresultof thecareoflawns,shrubbery,vinesand
trees.

ANSWER: Paragraph11 ofCountI oftheComplaintstatesa legal conclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

12. Section3.315oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/3.315(2002),providesthefollowingdefinition:

“PERSON” is any individual, partnership,co-partnership,firm,
company,limited liability company,corporation,association,joint
stockcompany,trustestate,political subdivision,stateagency,orany
otherlegal entity, or their legalrepresentative,agentor assigns.

ANSWER: Paragraph12 ofCountI oftheComplaintstatesa legal conclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

13. TheRespondentsare“person[s}”asthat termis definedby Section3.315oftheAct,

415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph13 ofCountI oftheComplaintstatesa legalconclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, makesno answer.

14. Section3.445oftheAct,415ILCS 5/3.445(2002),providesthefollowingdefinition:

“SANITARY LANDFILL” meansafacility permittedby theAgency
for the disposalof wasteon land meetingthe requirementsof the
ResourceConservationand Recovery Act, P.L. 94-580, and
regulationsthereunder,andwithout creatingnuisancesorhazardsto
publichealthorsafetyby confiningtherefuseto thesmallestpractical
volumeandcoveringit with a layerofearthattheconclusionofeach
day’soperation,orby suchothermethodsandintervalsastheBoard
mayprovideby regulation.
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ANSWER: Paragraph14 ofCountI oftheComplaintstatesa legal conclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

15. Section3.535oftheAct,415ILCS 5/3.535(2002),providesthefollowingdefinition:

“WASTE” meansanygarbage,sludgefrom awastetreatmentplant,
orair pollutioncontrolfacility orotherdiscardedmaterial,including
solid, liquid, semi-solid,orcontainedgaseousmaterialresultingfrom
industrial,commercial,mining andagriculturaloperationsandfrom
communityactivities,butdoesnot includesolidordissolvedmaterial
in domesticsewage,orsolidordissolvedmaterialsin irrigationreturn
flows, orcoal combustionby-productsasdefinedin Section3.94, or
industrialdischargeswhich arepointsourcessubjectto permitsunder
Section402 of theFederalWaterPollution Control Act, as now or
hereafteramended,orsource,specialnuclear,orby-productmaterials
asdefinedbytheAtomic EnergyAct of 1954,as amended(68 Stat.
921)oranysolid ordissolvedmaterialfrom anyfacility subjecttothe
FederalSurfaceMining Control andReclamationAct of 1977 (P.L.
95-87)or therules andregulationsthereunderor any law orrule or
regulationadoptedby the StateofIllinois pursuantthereto.

ANSWER: Paragraph15 ofCountI oftheComplaintstatesa legal conclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

16. Section21(d)(2)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2)(2002),provides,asfollows:

No personshall:

* * *

d. Conductanywaste-storage,wastetreatment,orwaste-
treatment,or waste-disposaloperation:

* * *

2. In violation of any regulations or
standardsadoptedbytheBoardunder
this Act; or

* * *

ANSWER: Paragraph16 ofCountI oftheComplaintstatesa legal conclusionto which
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Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, makesno answer.

17. Onat leastthe following dates,theIllinois EPA conductedan inspectionof thesite:

April 7, 1994,March 22, 1995,May22, 1995,March 5, 1997,July 28, 1998,November19, 1998,

March 31, 1999,May 11, 1999andJuly 20, 1999.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admits that the Agency conducted

inspectionson thesedates.

theApril 7, 1994, inspection,litter wasobservedin the perimeterdrainage

portionofParcelB andon thesouthwestslopeofParcelB.

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a

as to the truth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph18 of Count

demandsstrict proofthereof.

19. During theMarch22, 1995,inspection,theIllinois EPA inspectorobservedrefuse

in a perimeterditch andin a retentionpondatthe landfill.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

as to thetruth or falsity of the allegationin Paragraph19 of Count I, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

20. DuringtheMay22, 1995, inspection,theIllinois EPAinspectorobservedrefuseand

litter in theperimeterditches.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

as to thetruth or falsity of the allegation in Paragraph20 of CountI, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

21. Also duringtheMay22, 1995, inspection,theIllinois EPA inspectorobservedthree

18. During

ditch atthesouthwest

ANSWER: belief

I, and
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erodedareaswhereleachateseepshadexposedpreviouslycoveredrefuse.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph21 of Count I, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

22. During the July 28, 1998 inspection,therewasuncoveredwaste from previous

operatingdaysin ParcelA.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto thetruth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph22 of Count I, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

23. OnNovember19, 1998and March 31, 1999,

on March 3 1, 1999, therewas uncoveredrefuseon Parcel

ParcelA.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admitsthat ParcelA wasacceptingwaste

in November1998and March 1999. Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, has

insufficient knowledgeto form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the

remainingallegationsin Paragraph23 ofCountI, anddemandsstrict proof

thereof.

24. On May 11, 1999,the landfill wasacceptingwaste,andtherewasuncoveredwaste

at thesite.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admitsthat ParcelA wasacceptingwaste

in May 1999. Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledge

to form abeliefasto thetruthor falsity of theremainingallegationsin

the landfill wasacceptingwaste,and

B, and blowing uncoveredlitter on
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Paragraph24ofCountI, anddemandsstrict proofthereof.

25. On July 20, 1999, the landfill was acceptingwastein ParcelA, and therewas

uncoveredrefuseon ParcelB.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admitsthat ParcelA wasacceptingwaste

in July 1999. Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, hasinsufficient knowledge

to form abeliefasto thetruthor falsity of theallegationin Paragraph25 of

CountI, anddemandsstrict proofthereof

26. Section21(o)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(o) (2002),provides,in pertinentpart, as

follows:

Nopersonshall:

* * *

o. Conductasanitarylandfill operationwhich is required
to haveapermitundersubsection(d) of this Section
in a mannerwhich results in any of the following
conditions:

1. refusein standingor flowing waters;

* * *

5. uncoveredrefuseremainingfrom any
previous operating day or at the
conclusion of any operation day,
unlessauthorizedby permit;

* * *

12. failure to collect and contain litter
from the site by the end of each
operatingday.

ANSWER: Paragraph26 statesa legal conclusionto which Respondent,ROBERT
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PRUIM, makesno answer.

27. Section807.306oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard’s(“Board’s”) WasteDisposal

Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code807.306,provides,asfollows:

All litter shall be collectedfrom thesanitarylandfill siteby theend
ofeachworking day andeitherplacedin thefill andcompactedand
coveredthat day,or storedin acoveredcontainer.

ANSWER: Paragraph27 statesa legal conclusionto which Respondent,ROBERT

PRUIM, makesno answer.

28. Litter andrefusearewasteasthat termis definedin Section3.535 oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/3.535(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph28 statesa legal conclusionto which Respondent,ROBERT

PRUIM, makesno answer.

29. Thesiteis asanitarylandfill thatrequiresa permitunderSection21(d)oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/21 (d)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admits the allegations contained in

Paragraph29 of Count I of theComplaint.

30. By failing to remove,orcauseemployeesto removerefusein perimeterditchesand

theretentionpondonMarch22, 1995,andby allowingrefuseto remainin perimeterditcheson May

22, 1995, theRespondentshaveviolatedSection21(o)(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21 (o)(1)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, denies the allegations contained in

Paragraph30 of CountI of theComplaint.

3 1. By allowing leachateseepsto erodeareasof the landfill and exposepreviously

coveredrefuse,atleastonMay22,1995,theRespondentshaveviolatedSection21 (o)(5)oftheAct,
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415 ILCS 5/21 (o)(5) (2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, denies the allegations contained in

Paragraph31 of CountI oftheComplaint.

32, By allowinglitter andrefuseto remainexposed,uncontained,anduncovered,around

variousareasofthesiteon April 7, 1994,March22, 1995,May22, 1995,July28, 1998, March31,

1999,May 11, 1999andJuly 20, 1999, theRespondentsviolated Sections21(o)(5)and(12)of the

Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(o)(5) and (12) (2002), and Section 807.306of the Board WasteDisposal

Regulations,35111.Adm. Code807.306,andtherebyalsoviolatedSection21(d)(2)oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/21(d)(2)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, denies the allegations contained in

Paragraph32 of CountI of theComplaint.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat the Boardenteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountI as

follows:

A. Authorizingahearingin this matteratwhichtimetheComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountI;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, has not causedviolations of

Sections21(d)(2),21(o)U), (5),and(12),and35 111. Adm. Code807.306;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In the eventthe Board finds that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, violated any
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provisionsofthelaw citedbytheComplainantin Count1, to assessanominalpenalty

againstROBERTPRUIM for eachviolationbasedonthelimited andisolatednature

of theviolations allegedandthefactthat:

(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycoaected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswerelimited in durationandof

relativelyminor gravity;

(4) therewas no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharm to theenvironmentor to thePeople

of theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigatingfactorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincluding expertwitness, consultantand attorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuit ofthis action; and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT II
FAILURE TO PREVENT OR CONTROL LEACHATE FLOW

1-17. ComplainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferencehereinparagraphsI through17

of CountI asparagraphsI through 17 of this CountII asif fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, reallegesand incorporatesby reference

hereinhis answersto ParagraphI through 17 of Count I asParagraphs1

through 17 ofthis CountII as if fully set forth herein.
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18. DuringtheApril 7, 1994, inspection,theIllinois EPAinspectorobservedfive

leachateseepsalongthenorthwestperimeterof ParcelB.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruth or falsity ofthe allegationin Paragraph18 of Count II, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

19. DuringtheMarch22, 1995,inspection,theIllinois EPAinspectorobservednumerous

leachateseepsat thenorthwestperimeterofthelandfill.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

as to the truth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph19 of Count II, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

20. DuringtheMay22, 1995, inspection,theIllinois EPAinspectorobservednumerous

leachateseepsalongthenorth slopeofthelandfill andin thenorthperimeterditch whicheventually

drainsinto theIllinois River.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

as to thetruth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph20 of Count II, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

21. Section2 1(o) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(o) (2002),provides,in pertinentpart,as

follows:

No personshall:

* * *

o. Conducta sanitarylandfill operationwhichis required
to havea permitundersubsection(d)of thisSection,
in a mannerwhich results in any of the following

12



conditions:

* * *

2. leachateflows enteringwatersof the
State;

3. leachate flows exiting the landfill
confines (as determined by the
boundariesestablishedfor thelandfill
by apermit issuedby theAgency);

* * *

ANSWER: Paragraph21 of Count II statesa legal conclusionto which ROBERT

PRUIM makesno answer,

22. Section807.314(e)oftheBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

807.314(e),providesasfollows:

Exceptasotherwiseauthorizedin writing by theAgency,no person
shall causeor allow the developmentor operation of a sanitaiy
landfill whichdoesnotprovide:

* * *

e) Adequatemeasuresto monitorand control leachate;

ANSWER: Paragraph22 ofCountII statesa legalconclusionto whichROBERTPRUIM

makesno answer.

23. Section3.550oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.550(2002),containsthefollowing definition:

“WATERS” means all accumulations of water, surface and
underground,naturalandartificial, publicandprivate,orpartsthereof,
which arewholly orpartiallywithin, flow through,orborderuponthe
State.

ANSWER: Paragraph23 ofCountII statesa legalconclusionto whichROBERTPRUIM
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makesno answer.

24. TheIllinois Riveris a“water” oftheStateofIllinois, asthattermis definedin Section

3.550of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.550(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph24 ofCountII statesa legal conclusionto whichROBERTPRUIM

makesno answer.

25. The Respondentsfailed to takesufficient action,or direct theiremployeesto take

sufficientaction,to preventleachateseepsfrom exitingthe landfill.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniestheallegationsof Paragraph25 of

CountII oftheComplaint.

26. By allowing leachateseepsto exit thelandfill boundariesandenterwatersoftheState,

andbyfailing to controlleachateflow, theRespondentshaveviolatedSections21(d)(2),and21(o)(2)

and (3) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2)and21(o)(2)and(3) (2002),andSection807.314(e)of the

Board’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35111. Adm. Code807.314(e).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniestheallegationsofParagraph26 of

CountII of theComplaint.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat the Boardenteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountII as

follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matteratwhich timetheComplainantwill berequired

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountII;

B. A findingthatRespondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnot causedviolationsof Sections
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21(d)(2),21(o)(2)and(3), and35 111. Adm. Code807.314(e);

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor aceaseand desistorderbased

on a finding thattheallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsofthelaw citedbytheComplainantin CountII, to assessanominalpenalty

againstROBERTPRUIM for eachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolatednamre

oftheviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswerelimited in durationand of

relativelyminor gravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto theenvironmentor to thePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigatingfactorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitof this action;and

F. Grantingsuchotherreliefasthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT HI
FAILURE TO PROPERLY DISPOSE OF LANDSCAPE WASTE

1-16. ComplainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferencehereinparagraphsI through16
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ofCountlasparagraphsI through16 ofthis CountIII asif fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, reallegesandincorporatesbyrefereneeherein

his answersto ParagraphI through 16 ofCountI asparagraphsI through 16

of this CountIII asif fully set forth herein.

17. Section22.22(c)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/22.22(c)(2002),providesas follows:

c. Beginning July I, 1990, no owneror operatorof a
sanitarylandfill shall acceptlandscapewastefor final
disposal,exceptthatlandscapewasteseparatedfrom
municipalwastemaybeacceptedby a sanitarylandfill
if (1) the landfill provides and maintains for that
purposeseparatelandscapewastecompostingfacilities
and composts all landscapewaste, and (2) the
compostedwasteis utilized, by the operatorsof the
landfill or by any otherperson,as part of the final
vegetativecoverfor the landfill or suchotherusesas
soil conditioningmaterial.

ANSWER: Paragraph17 ofCountIII oftheComplaintstatesalegal conclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, makesno answer.

18. OnAugust 18, 1993andApril 7, 1994, theIllinois EPA conductedinspectionsofthe

site. Duringtheseinspections,theIllinois EPAinspectorobservedthat thelandscapewastehadbeen

depositedin the landfill area.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitsthat theAgencyconductedinspections

on thesedates. Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledge

to form a beliefasto thetruth or falsity oftheremainingallegationsin

Paragraph18 ofCountIII, anddemandsstrict proofthereof

19. On July 28, 1998, theRespondentswere causingand allowing the landfilling of

landscapewasteatthesitein ParcelA.
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ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

as to thetruthor falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph19 ofCountIII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

20. By causingandallowing thelandifiling of landscapewaste,theRespondentsviolated

Section22.22(c)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/22.22(c)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniestheallegationsof Paragraph20 of

CountIII oftheComplaint.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat the Boardenteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto Count III as

follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matterat which time theComplainantwill berequired

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountIII;

B. A findingthat Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnotcausedviolationsofSections

22.22 (c) oftheAct;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding that the allegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsof thelaw cited by theComplainantin CountIII, to assessanominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM for eachviolationbasedonthelimited andisolated

natureof theviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;
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(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingor repetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswere limited in durationand of

relativelyminor gravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto theenvironmentor to thePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby the Complainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantand attorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitofthis action; and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT IV
FAILURE TO PROVIDEAND MAINTAIN ADEQUATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

PURSUANTTO THE APRIL 20. 1993PERMIT

1-16. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphsI through 16

of Countlasparagraphs1 through 16 ofthis CountIV as if hilly set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM,reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto paragraphsI through 16 ofCountlasparagraphs1 through16

of this CountIV asif hilly set forth herein.

17. Section21.1(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21.1(a)(2002),providesasfollows:

a. Exceptasprovidedin subsection(a.5) no personother
thantheStateof Illinois, its agenciesandinstitutions,
ora unitof local governmentshall conductany waste
disposaloperationon or after March 1, 1985, which
requiresa permitundersubsection(d)ofSection21 of

18



this Act, unless such personhas postedwith the
Agencya performancebond or othersecurityfor the
purposeofinsuringclosureofthesiteandpost-closure
care in accordancewith this Act and regulations
adoptedthereunder.

ANSWER: Paragraph17 ofCountIV statesa legal conclusionto whichRespondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

18. Section807.601(a)ofthe Board’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

807.601(a),statesasfollows:

No personshall conduct a waste disposal operationor indefinite
storageoperationwhich requiresapermit underSection21(d)ofthe
Act unlesssuchpersonhasprovidedfinancialassurancein accordance
with this Subpart.

a) Thefinancialassurancerequirementdoesnot applyto
theStateof Illinois, its agenciesandinstitutions,or to
anyunit of local government;provided,however,that
any otherpersonswho conductsucha wastedisposal
operationona sitewhichmaybeownedoroperatedby
such a government entity must provide financial
assurancefor closureandpost-closurecareofthesite.

ANSWER: ParagraphI ofCountIV statesa legal conclusionto which Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

19. Section807.603(b)(I)oftheBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

807.603(b)(l),providesasfollows:

b) The operatormust increase the total amount of
financial assuranceso as to equal the current cost
estimatewithin 90 daysafteranyof thefollowing:

1) An increase in the current cost
estimate;
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* * *

ANSWER: Paragraph19 of CountIV statesa legal conclusionto which Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

20. Item 3 of CLC’ s supplementalpermit datedApril 20, 1993,providedthat financial

assurancewasto bemaintainedin an amountequalto $1,342,500.00.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationscontainedin Paragraph

20 ofCountIV of theComplaint.

21. Item3 ofCLC’s supplementalpermitdatedApril20, 1993,approvedtheRespondents’

currentcostestimatefor $1,342,500.00.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationscontainedin Paragraph

21 ofCountIV oftheComplaint.

22. RespondentsEdwardPruimandRobertPruimfailed to arrangefinancingandincrease

thetotal amountof CLC’s financialassuranceto $1,342,500.00,within 90 daysafter theAgency

approvedits costestimateon April 20, 1993.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationscontainedin Paragraph

22 of CountIV of theComplaint.

23. Respondentsarrangedfor andprovidedaperformancebondforCLCon June20, 1996.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationscontainedin Paragraph

23 of CountIV oftheComplaint.

24. By continuingto allow acceptanceofwastea theSite from July 13, 1993 until June

20, 1996,andby failing to provideadequatefinancialassurance,theRespondentsviolatedSection

21.1(a)oftheAct,415 ILCS 5/21.1(a)(2002),andSection807.601(a)oftheBoard’sWasteDisposal
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Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code807.601(a).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, deniesthe allegationsof Paragraph24 of

Count IV oftheComplaint.

25. By failing to adequatelyincreasethefinancialassuranceamountby July 19, 1993 (90

daysaftertheAgencyapprovedits costestimateon April 20, 1993),theRespondentshaveviolated

Section21(d)(2)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(2) (2002),and Section807.603(b)(1)of theBoard

WasteDisposalRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code807.603(b)(1).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, deniesthe allegationsof Paragraph25 of

CountIV oftheComplaint.

26. Respondentscausedand allowedCLC to be out of compliancewith Section21.1(a)

oftheAct, 415ILCS. 5/21.1(a)(2002),35111.Adm. Code807.601(a)and807.603(b)(i)from July19,

1993until June20, 1996.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, deniesthe allegationsof Paragraph26 of

CountIV oftheComplaint.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat the Boardenteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountIV as

follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matteratwhichtimetheComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountIV;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnot causedviolations ofSections

21 (d)(2) and21.1 (a) of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. CodeSections807.601(a)and
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807.603(b)(l);

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor aceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding thattheallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsofthe law citedby theComplainantin CountIV, to assessanominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM foreachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

natureof theviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingor repetitious;

(3) theallegedviolations werelimited in durationandof

relativelyminorgravity;

(4) therewas no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto theenvironmentor to thePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyinganyrequestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costs includingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitof this action;and

F. Grantingsuchotherreliefasthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT V
FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE THE REQUIRED

APPLICATION FOR A SIGNIFICANT MODIFICATION

1-16. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphsI though16
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ofCountLas paragraphsI through16 ofthis CountV asif fUlly setforth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

Paragraphs1 through16 of CountlasParagraphsI through16 of this Count

V asif fUlly setforth herein.

17. Section814.104ofBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35111.Adm. Code814.104,

providesasfollows:

a. All ownersoroperatorsof landfills permittedpursuant
to Section21(d) of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct
(Act) (Ill. Rev.Stat. 1991,ch.111 V;par. 1021(d)[415
ILCS 5/21(d)] shallfile anapplicationfor asignificant
modificationto theirpermitsfor existingunits,unless
theunits will be closedpursuantto SubpartE within
two yearsoftheeffectivedateof this Part.

b. Theowneroroperatorofan existingunit shall submit
information requiredby 35 Ill. Adm. Code 812 to
demonstratecompliancewith SubpartB, SubpartC or
SubpartD ofthis Part,whicheveris applicable.

c. Theapplicationshall be filed within 48 monthsofthe
effectivedateofthis Part,or atsuchearliertime asthe
Agency shall specify in writing pursuantto 35 Ill.
Adm. Code807.209or 813.201(b).

d. The application shall be made pursuant to the
proceduresof 35 III. Adm. Code813.

ANSWER: Paragraph17 ofCountV statesa legal conclusionto which Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

18. TheRespondentsfailedto causeCLC tofile therequiredsignificantmodificationfor

Parcel B by June 15, 1993.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admits that CLC did not file a Significant
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ModificationapplicationbyJune15, 1993butdeniestheremainingallegations

containedin Paragraph18 ofCountV oftheComplaint.

19. TheRespondentsfinally filed CLC’s significant modification on August 5, 1996,

pursuantto aprospectivevarianceissuedby theBoard.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitsthatCLC filedtherequiredSignificant

Modificationfor ParcelB on August5, 1996. FurtherRespondent,ROBERT

PRUIM, statesthat CLCwasallowedto file sameon August5, 1996pursuant

to theAppellateCourt Orderin CommunityLandfill Companyv. Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandIllinois Pollution Control Board,No.

3-96-0182(June17, 1996).

20. By failing to file CLC’s requiredsignificantmodification for ParcelB by June15,

1993, theRespondentshaveviolatedSection21(d)(2)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5121(d)(2)(2002),and

Section814.104oftheBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35111.Adm. Code814.104.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniestheallegationsofParagraph20 of

CountV oftheComplaint.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfUllyrequeststhat theBoardenteranorderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountV as

follows:

A. Authorizingahearingin this matteratwhich timetheComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountV;

B. A finding thatRespondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnot causedviolationsof Sections
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21 (2)(2)of theAct and814.104of theBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseanddesistorderbased

on afinding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsofthelawcitedbytheComplainantin CountV, to assessanominalpenalty

againstROBERTPRUIM foreachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolatednature

of theviolationsallegedandthefactthat:

(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingor repetitious;

(3) theallegedviolations werelimited in durationandof

relativelyminor gravity;

(4) therewas no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto theenvironmentor to thePeopleof

theStateofIllinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denying any requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitofthis action;and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthisBoarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT VI
WATER POLLUTION

1-21. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein,paragraphs1 through21
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ofCount I asparagraphs1 through21 of this CountVI asif fUlly set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto ParagraphsI through21 ofCountlasParagraphs1 through21

of this CountVI asif fUlly set forth herein.

22. DuringMay22, 1995, inspection,theIllinois EPA inspectorobservedleachatein the

north perimeterditch, which eventuallydrains into theIllinois River.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

as to thetruth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph22 of Count VI, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

23. Section12(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a)(2002),providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

a. Cause or threaten or allow the dischargeof any
contaminantsin any Stateso asto causeor tend to
causewater pollution in Illinois, either aloneor in
combinationwith matterfrom othersources,orsoasto
violate regulations or standards adopted by the
Pollution ControlBoardunderthisAct;

ANSWER: Paragraph23 ofCountVI containsa legal conclusionto which Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

24. Section 807.313 of the Board’s WasteDisposalRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

807.313, providesasfollows:

No personshallcauseorallow operationofa sanitarylandfill so asto
causeorthreatenorallow thedischargeofanycontaminationinto the
environment in any State so as to causeor tend to causewater
pollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith matterfrom
othersources,or so asto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby
thePollution ControlBoardundertheAct.
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ANSWER: Paragraph24 of CountVI containsa legal conclusionto which Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

25, Section3.165oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.165(2002),defines“contaminant”as“any

solid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,any odor,or any form ofenergy,from whateversource.”

ANSWER: Paragraph25 ofCountVI containsa legalconclusionto which Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

26. Theleachatethe Illinois EPA inspectorobservedin thenorth perimeterditch is a

contaminantas that termis definedat Section3.165oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.165(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto thetruth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph26 of CountVI, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

27. Section 3.550 of the Act, 416 ILCS 5/3.550 (2002), defines waters as “all

accumulationsofwater,surfaceandunderground,natural,andartificial, public andprivate,or parts

thereof,which arewholly orpartiallywithin, flow throughor borderuponthis State.”

ANSWER: Paragraph27 of CountVI statesa legal conclusionto which Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

28. TheIllinois Riverinto which leachatefrom thenorth perimeterditch locatedon the

siteeventuallydrains, is a waterof thestateof Illinois asthat termis definedatSection3.550of the

Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.550(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph28 of CountVI containsa legal conclusionto which Respondent,

ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

29. Section3.545 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.545(2002),defines“waterpollution” as
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follows:

“Waterpollution” is suchalterationofthephysical,thermal,chemical,
biological or radioactivepropertiesofanywatersoftheState,orsuch
dischargeofanycontaminantinto anywatersof theState,aswill or is
likely to createanuisanceorrendersuchwatersharmfUlordetrimental
or injurious to public health, safety or welfare, or to domestic,
commercial,industrial,agricultural,recreational,or other legitimate
uses”,or to livestock, wild animals,birds, fish, orotheraquaticlife.

ANSWER: Paragraph29 of CountVI oftheComplaintstatesa legal conclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

30. Causingorallowing leachate,a contaminant,to flow into thenorthperimeterditch

which eventuallydrainsordischargesinto theIllinois Riverconstituteswaterpollutionasthat term

is definedat Section3.545of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.545(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniesthat CLC or he causedorallowed

waterpollution.

31. The Respondentsfailed to take sufficient action, or direct their employeesto take

sufficientaction,to preventleachatefrom flowing off-Siteto theIllinois River. By allowing leachate

to flowoff-siteto theIllinois River,theRespondentshaveviolatedSections12(a)and21(d)(2)ofthe

Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a)and 21(d)(2) (2002),and Section807.313 of the Board’sWasteDisposal

Regulations,35111.Adm. Code807.313.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniestheallegationsof Paragraph31 of

CountVI of theComplaint.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat theBoardenteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountVI as
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follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matterat which time theComplainantwill berequired

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountVI;

B. A findingthat Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnotcausedviolationsofSections

12(a)and 21(b)(2)oftheAct and35111.Adm. Code807.313;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsofthe law cited by theComplainantin CountVI, to assessa nominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIMfor eachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

natureoftheviolationsallegedandthefactthat:

(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingor repetitious;

(3) theallegedviolations werelimited in durationandof

relativelyminor gravity;

(4) therewas no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto theenvironmentorto thePeopleof

theStateofIllinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness, consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitof this action; and
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F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT VII
DEPOSITING WASTE IN UNPERMITTED

PORTIONS OF A LANDFILL

1-15. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referenceherein,paragraphsI through15

ofCountlasparagraphsI throughl5of this CountVII asif fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, reallegesandincorporatesby referenceherein

ParagraphsI through 15 of CountI as Paragraphs1 through 15 ofthis Count

VII asif fully set forth herein.

16. On June5, 1989,supplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1 989-005-SPwasissued

to CLC for theverticalexpansionofParcelA andParcelB.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsofParagraph16 of

CountVII of the Complaint.

17. Supplementaldevelopmentalpermitnumber1 989-005-SP,specificallyincorporated,

aspartofsaid permit,thefinalplans,specifications,applicationandsupportingdocumentsthatwere

submittedby theRespondentsand approvedby theIllinois EPA.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitsthat supplementaldevelopmental

permit number1 989-005-SPwassubmitted. Respondentdeniestheremaining

allegationsin Paragraph17 ofCountVII oftheComplaint.

18. TheRespondents’supplementaldevelopmentpermitapplication,incorporatedaspart

ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumberI989-005-SP,providesthemaximumelevationfor the

landfill as580 feetabovemeansealevel.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM,admitsthatsupplementaldevelopmentpermit
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number1 989-005-SPprovidesthemaximumelevationfor thelandfill as580

feet abovemeansealevel. Respondentdeniestheremainingallegationsin

ParagraphIS of CountVII of theComplaint.

19. Respondents,who managedandcontrolledthedepositofwasteatthe landfill, were

thereforerequirednot to allow thelandfill elevationto exceed580 feetabovemeansealevel.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniestheallegationsofParagraph19 of

CountVII oftheComplaint.

20. On or aboutJanuary17, 1995, the Respondentssubmitteda Solid WasteCapacity

Certification to illinois EPA, signedby RespondentEdwardPruim, reportingthat therewas no

remainingcapacityin ParcelB asofJanuary1, 1995.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitsthat CLC submitteda Solid Waste

CapacityCertificationto Illinois EPAandstatesthattheapplicationspeaksfor

itself Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, deniestheremainingallegationsof

Paragraph20 ofCountVII oftheComplaint.

21. Despitehavingreportedno remainingcapacityin ParcelB atthesite,theRespondents

continuedto causeandallow thedepositofwastein ParcelB afler January1, 1995.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph21 of CountVII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

22. On or aboutJanuary15, 1996, theRespondentssubmitteda Solid WasteLandfill

CapacityCertification to Illinois EPA, signedby RespondentRobert Pruim, reportingthat the

Respondentshadreceivedover540,000cubicyardsfor depositin ParcelB betweenJanuary1, 1995

31



andDecember31, 1995.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admitsthat CLC submitteda Solid Waste

Landfill CapacityCertificationto theIllinois EPAand statesthat the

certificationspeaksfor itself. Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniesthe

remainingallegationsofParagraph20 ofCountVII of theComplaint.

23. On August 5, 1996,theRespondentscausedCLC to file with theIllinois EPA, an

applicationfor significantmodificationofparcelB. Theapplicationcontainedamapwhich shows

thecurrentconditionofparcelB.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitsthat CLC filed an applicationfor

significantmodificationofParcelB on August5, 1996and statesthat the

applicationsspeaksfor itself. Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniesthe

remainingallegationsof Paragraph23 of CountVII of theComplaint.

24. Themapreferencedin paragraph23 above,showsthecurrentelevationfor parcelB

to beat least590 feetabovemeansealevel,a tenfeetincreaseover thepermittedelevation.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto the truth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph24 of Count VII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

25. On April 30, 1997, the RespondentscausedCLC to submit to theIllinois EPA, a

documenttitled: “ADDENDUM TOTHE APPLICATION FOR SIGNIFICANT MODIFICATION

TO PERMIT MORRIS COMMUNITY LANDFILL - PARCEL B.” The informationcontained

thereinshowed,that in excessof475,000cubicyardsofwastewasdisposedof abovethepermitted

landfill heightof 580 feetabovemeansealevel.
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ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admitsthat CLC submitteda documentto

theIllinois EPA titled “Addendumto theApplicationfor Significant

Modificationto PermitMothsCommunityLandfill - ParcelB” andstatesthat

thedocumentspeaksfor itself Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, deniesthe

remainingallegationsofParagraph25 of CountVII oftheComplaint.

26. On informationandbelief, to thedateof filing this amendedcomplaint,portionsof

ParcelB continueto exceed580 feetabovemeansealevel.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto the truth or falsity of the allegationin Paragraph26 of Count VII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

27. Section21 (o)(9) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(o)(9) (2002),providesasfollows:

No personshall:

Conducta sanitarylandfill operationwhich is requiredto havea
permitundersubsection(d) ofthisSection,in a mannerwhichresults
in anyof thefollowing conditions:

9. depositionofrefusein anyunpermittedportionof the
landfill.

ANSWER: Paragraph27ofCountVII oftheComplaintstatesa legalconclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

28. Refuseis a wasteasthat termis definedatSection3.535oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.535

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph28 ofCountVII oftheComplaintstatesalegalconclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.
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29. OnandbeforeAugust5, 1996,oradatebetterknownto Respondents,andcontinuing

until thefiling ofthis AmendedComplaintherein,theRespondentscausedandallowedthedeposit

ofrefusein unpermittedportionsofparcel B.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, is without sufficient knowledgeto admit or

denytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph29ofCountVII oftheComplaint.

Furtheranswering,Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, statesif refusewas

depositedin unpermittedportionsof ParcelB, samewasdonesowithout any

specificknowledgeor intent.

30. By causingandallowing thedepositofrefuseor wastein portionsofparcelB above

its permittedelevation,theRespondentsviolated Section21(o)(9) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(o)(9)

(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, is withoutsufficient knowledgeto admit or

denytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph30 ofCountVII oftheComplaint.

Furtheranswering,Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, statesif refusewas

depositedin unpermittedportionsofParcelB, samewasdoneso without any

specificknowledgeor intent.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhatthe Boardenteran order in this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountVII as

follows:

A. Authorizingahearingin this matterat which time theComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountVII;
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B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnotcausedviolationsof Section

21(o)oftheAct;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseand desistorderbased

on afinding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violated any

provisionsofthe law cited by theComplainantin CountVII, to assessanominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM for eachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

natureof theviolations allegedandthefact that:

(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) the allegedviolationswerelimited in durationandof

relativelyminor gravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto theenvironmentor to thePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigatingfactorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denying any requestby the Complainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitof this action;and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthis Boarddeemsappropriate.
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COUNT VIII

CONDUCTING A WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A PERMIT

1-26. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphsI through26

of CountVII asparagraphs1 through26 of this CountVIII asif filly set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM,reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto ParagraphsI through26 ofCountlasParagraphs1 through26

of this CountVIII asif fully set forth herein.

27. Section21(d)(l)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2002),providesas follows:

No personshall:

Conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation:

I. withoutapermit grantedby theAgencyor in violation
of any conditionsimposedby suchpermit, including
periodicreportsandfill accessto adequaterecordsand
the inspectionof facilities, as may be necessaryto
ensurecompliancewith thisAct, andwith regulations
andstandardsadoptedthereunder. .

ANSWER: Paragraph27 ofCountVIII oftheComplaintstatesalegalconclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

28. Refuseis wasteas thattermis definedat Section3.535oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.535

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph28 of Count VIII of the Complaintstatesa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

29. By causingorallowingrefuseorwasteto bedepositedin ParcelB atthelandfill above

the permittedelevationof 580 feet abovemeansealevel, unpermittedareasof the landfill, the
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Respondentsconductedawaste-storageor waste-disposaloperation.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, is without sufficient knowledgeto admitor

denytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph29 ofCountVIII oftheComplaint.

Furtheranswering,Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, statesif refusewas

depositedin unpermittedportionsofParcelB, samewasdonesowithoutany

specificknowledgeor intent.

30. NeithertheRespondentsnorCLC havea permit for thedisposalof wasteabovean

elevationof 580 feetabovemeansealevel.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsof Paragraph30 of

CountVIII of theComplaint.

31. Since at leastAugust 5, 1996, or a datebetterknown to the Respondents,and

continuinguntil thefiling ofthis AmendedComplaint,theRespondentshavecausedandallowedthe

depositionofwastein unpermittedportionsofParcelB ofthelandfill in violationofSection21 (d)(I)

ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, is without sufficient knowledgeto admit or

denytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph31 ofCountVIII oftheComplaint.

Furtheranswering,Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, statesif refusewas

depositedin unpermittedportionsofParcelB, samewasdonesowithout any

specificknowledgeor intent.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat theBoard enteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OFILLINOIS, with respectto CountVIII as
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follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin thismatteratwhich timetheComplainantwill be required

to provethe allegationsallegedin CountVIII;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnotcausedviolations ofSection

21(d)(1)of theAct;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseand desistorderbased

on afinding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, violatedany

provisionsofthe law cited by the Complainantin Count VIII, to assessa nominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM foreachviolationbasedonthelimited andisolated

natureof theviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswerelimited in durationandof

relativelyminorgravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmtotheenvironmentottothePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigatingfactorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denying anyrequestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantand attorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitof this action; and
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F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT IX
OPEN DUMPING

1-26. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs1 through26

of CountVII asparagraphsI through26 of this CountIX asif filly set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM,reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto ParagraphsI through26 CountVII asParagraphsI through26

of this CountIX asif fully setforth herein.

27. Section21(a)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(a)(2002),providesasfollows:

No personshall:

a. Causeor allow theopendumpingofany waste.

ANSWER: Paragraph27 ofCountIX oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

28. Section3.305oftheAct,415 ILCS 5/3.305(2002),providesthefollowing definition:

“OPEN DUMPlING” meanstheconsolidationof refusefrom oneor
moresourcesatadisposalsitethatdoesnot fulfill therequirementsof
a sanitarylandfill.

ANSWER: Paragraph28 ofCountIX oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

whichRespondent,ROBERT PRUIM, makesno answer.

29. Sections3.385and 3.460of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.385,3.460 (2002),providesthe

followingdefinitions,respectively:

“REFUSE”meanswaste.

“SITE” means any location, place, tract of land, and facilities,
including, but not limited to building, and improvementsusedfor

39



purposessubjectto regulationor control by this Act or regulations
thereunder.

ANSWER: Paragraph29 of CountIX oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

30. Thelandfill is a “disposalsite” asthosetermsaredefinedin theAct.

ANSWER: Paragraph30 ofCountIX oftheComplaintcontainsa legalconclusionto

whichRespondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

31. Since at least August 5, 1996, or a datebetter known to the Respondents,the

Respondentscausedor allowedtheconsolidationofrefuseatthesite, abovethepermittedelevation

of 580 feetabovemeansealevel.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, is without sufficient knowledgeto admitor

denytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph3 1 of CountIX oftheComplaint.

Furtheranswering,if refusewasconsolidatedatthesiteabovethepermitted

elevationof 580 feet abovemeansealevel, samewasdoneso without any

specificknowledgeor intent.

32. Theconsolidationofrefuseatthesiteon ParcelB abovethepermittedelevationof580

feet abovemeansealevel, disposalareasthatdo not fulfill therequirementsof a sanitarylandfill,

constitutes“open dumping” asthat termis definedin Section3.24 of the Act, 415 ILCS 513.24

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph32 ofCountIX oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

33. TheRespondents,by theirconductasdescribedherein,haveviolatedSection21(a)
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oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(a)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, is without sufficient knowledgeto admit or

denytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph33 of CountIX of theComplaint.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat theBoardenteran order in this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountIX as

follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matterat which timetheComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountIX;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnot causedviolationsofSection

2 1(a)of theAct;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor aceaseand desistorderbased

on a finding that theallegedviolations havebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsofthe law cited by theComplainantin CountIX, to assessanominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM for eachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

natureof theviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenotongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolations werelimited in durationandof

relativelyminorgravity;

(4) therewas no substantialsavings to Respondentor
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substantialharmtotheenvironmentor to thePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby the Complainantthat Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantand attorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitof this action; and

F. Grantingsuchother reliefasthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT X
VIOLATION OF STANDARD CONDITION 3

1-26. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein,paragraphsI through26

of CountVII as paragraphsI through26 ofthis CountX asif fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM,reallegesandincorporatesby referenceherein

his answersto ParagraphsI through26ofCountVII asParagraphsI through

26 ofthis CountX asif fully set forth herein.

27. Section21(d)(l) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(I) (2002),providesasfollows:

No personshall:

Conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation:

1. withouta permitgrantedby theAgencyor in violation
of any conditions imposedby suchpermit, including
periodicreportsandfull accessto adequaterecordsand
the inspectionof facilities, asmay be necessaryto
ensurecompliancewith this Act, andwith regulations
andstandardsadoptedthereunder....

ANSWER: Paragraph27 ofCountX oftheComplaintcontainsalegalconclusionto which
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Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

28. Refuseis wasteasthat termis definedat Section3.535oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.535

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph28 ofCountX oftheComplaintcontainsalegalconclusionto which

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

29. Standardconditionnumber3 ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1989-005-

SPwhich wasissuedto CLC on June5, 1989,providesasfollows:

Thereshallbenodeviationfrom theapprovedplansandspecifications
unlessa written requestfor modificationof the project, alongwith
plansandspecificationsasrequired,shall havebeensubmittedto the
Agencyanda supplementalwrittenpermit issued.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph29 of

CountX of theComplaint.

30. Standardconditionnumber3 ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1989-005-

SP,requiredtheRespondentsto obtaina supplementalpermitfor CLC in orderto increaselandfill

elevationabove580 feetabovemeansealevel.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph30 of

CountX oftheComplaint.

31. Since at leastAugust 5, 1996, or a datebetterknown to the Respondents,and

continuinguntil thefiling ofthis Complaint,theRespondentsfailed to obtainasupplementalpermit

for CLC to increasethepermittedelevationofthelandfill beforedepositionwastetherein,above580

feetabovemeansealevel.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, is without sufficientknowledgeto admit or
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denytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph31 of CountX oftheComplaint.

Furtheranswering,ROBERTPRUIM statesthat if asupplementalpermitto

increasetheelevationof the landfill wasnot obtained,samewas done so

without any specificknowledgeor intent.

32. TheRespondents,by their conductasdescribedherein,violated standardcondition

number3 of supplementaldevelopmentpermit number1989-005-SP,and thereby,also violated

Section21(d)U)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, is without sufficient knowledgeto admitor

denytheallegationscontainedin Paragraph32 ofCountX oftheComplaint.

Furtheranswering,ROBERTPRUIM statesthat if asupplementalpermitto

increasethe elevationof the landfill wasnot obtained,samewas doneso

without any specificknowledgeor intent.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat theBoard enteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountX as

follows:

A. Authorizing a hearingin this matteratwhichtime theComplainantwill berequired

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountX;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnotcausedviolations ofSection

21(d)(1)oftheAct andstandardconditionnumber3 ofpermit number1989-005-SP;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseand desistorderbased

on a finding thattheallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;
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D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violated any

provisionsofthelaw citedbytheComplainantin CountX, to assessa nominalpenalty

againstROBERTPRUIM for eachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolatednature

oftheviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswere limited in durationand of

relativelyminor gravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialhannto theenvironmentorto thePeopleof

theStateof illinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

B. Denyingany requestby the Complainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitofthis action; and

F. Grantingsuchotherreliefasthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT XI
CONDUCTING A WASTE DISPOSAL OPERATION WITHOUT A PERMIT

Count XI was Dismissedby the Illinois Pollution Control Board pursuantto its order of

November4, 2004andthereforerequiresno answerby Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM.

COUNT XII
IMPROPER DISPOSAL OF USED TIRES

- iS. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein,paragraphsI through10,
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paragraphs12 through15, andparagraph17,of Countlasparagraphs1 through15 ofthis CountXII

asif frilly set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM,reallegesandincorporatesby referenceherein

his answersto ParagraphsI through 10, Paragraphs12 through15, and

Paragraph17, ofCount lasParagraphsI through 15 of this CountXII asif

frilly set forth herein.

16. Section55 (b-I) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/55 (b-I) (2002),provides,in pertinentpart,

asfollows:

b-I BeginningJanuary1, 1995,no personshallknowingly
mix any usedor wastetire, eitherwholeor cut, with
municipal waste, and no owner or operator of a
sanitarylandfill shall acceptanyusedor wastetire for
final disposal;exceptthat usedor waste tires,when
separatedfrom otherwaste,maybeacceptedif: (I) the
sanitarylandfill providesand maintainsa meansfor
shredding,slitting, or choppingwhole tires and so
treatswholetiresand,if approvedby theAgencyin a
permit issuedunderthis Act, usestheusedor waste
tiresfor alternativeuses,which mayincludedon-site
practicessuchas lining of roadwayswith tire scraps,
alternative daily cover, or use in a leachate collection
systemor(2) thesanitarylandfill, by its notification to
the Illinois Industrial Materials Exchange Service,
makes available the used or waste tires to an
appropriate facility for reuse, reprocessing, or
converting, including use as an alternative energy thel.

ANSWER: Paragraph16 of Count XII of this Complaint contains a legal conclusion to

which Respondent, ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

17. On July 28, 1998, the Respondents were allowing the mixing of waste tires with

municipal waste and placement of the mixed waste in the active area of Parcel A of the landfill for
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disposal.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, has insufficient knowledgeto form a belief

asto the truth or falsity of the allegation in Paragraph 17 of Count XII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

18. By the actions described herein, Respondents have violated Section S5(b-1) ofthe Act.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, has insufficient knowledgeto form a belief

asto the truth or falsity of the allegation in Paragraph 18 of Count XII, and

demands strict proof thereof.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent, ROBERTPRUIM, respectfully requests that the Board enter an order in this

matter against Complainant, PEOPLEOFTHESTATEOFILLINOIS, with respect to Count XII as

follows:

A. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time the Complainant will be required

to prove the allegations alleged in Count XII;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, has not causedviolations of Section

55(b-l) of the Act;

C. In the alternative, denying Complainant’s request for a cease and desist order based

on a finding that the alleged violations have been corrected;

D. In the eventthe Board finds that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, violated any

provisionsofthelaw citedby theComplainantin CountXII, to assessanominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM foreachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

nature of the violations alleged and the fact that:
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(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolations arenotongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswere limited in durationand of

relativelyminorgravity;

(4) there was no substantial savings to Respondent or

substantial harmto the environment or to the People of

theStateofIllinois; and

(5) other mitigating factors regarding penalty assessment.

B. Denyingany requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costs including expert witness, consultant and attorney fees expended in

pursuit of this action; and

F, Granting such other relief as this Board deems appropriate.

COUNT XLII
VIOLATION OF PERMIT CONDITION

1-22. Complainant reallegesand incorporatesbyreferenceherein, paragraphs I through 22

ofCount las paragraphs I through 22 of this Count XIII, as if fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, reallegesand incorporatesby referenceherein

his answersto Paragraphs 1 through22 of Count I as Paragraphs 1 though 22

of this Count XIII as if fully set forth herein.

23. Section21 (d)(1) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1) (2002),provides as follows:

No person shall:

Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal
operation:
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1. without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation
of any conditions imposed by such permit, including
periodic reports and frill access to adequate records and
the inspection of facilities, as may be necessaryto
ensurecompliancewith thisAct, andwith regulations
andstandardsadoptedthereunder.

ANSWER: Paragraph23 of CountXIII ofthis Complaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

24. Refuse is waste as that termis definedat Section3.535oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/3.535

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph24 of CountXIII of this Complaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

25. Specialconditionnumber13 ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1989-005-

SPwhich was issuedto RespondentCLC on June5, 1989,providesasfollows:

Movable, temporaryfencingwill be usedto preventblowing litter,
whentherefuse fill is at a higherelevationthanthe naturalground
line.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph25 of

CountXIII ofthis Complaint.

25. Specialconditionnumber13 of CLC’s supplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber

1 989-005-SP,requiredtheRespondentsto utilizemovablefencingto preventblowinglitter whenthe

refusefill is at ahigherelevationthanthenaturalgroundline.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph25 of

CountXIII of this Complaint.

26. OnMarch 31, 1999,awindy day,no movablefencingwaspresent,eventhoughthe
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fill wasatahigherelevationthanthenaturalgroundline, andlitterwasblowingall overthe landfill.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

as to thetruthorfalsity oftheallegationin Paragraph26 ofCountXIII, and

demands strict proof thereof.

27. TheRespondents,by theiractsandomissionsasdescribedherein,causedandallowed

violationsofspecialconditionnumber13 ofCLC’s supplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1989-

005-SP, and thereby, violates Section 21(d)U) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent, ROBERTPRUIM, has insufficient knowledge to form a belief

as to the truth or falsity of the allegations in Paragraph 27 of Count XIII, and

demands strict proof thereof.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat the Boardenteran order in this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountXIII as

follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matterat which time theComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountXIII;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnot causedviolationsofSection

21(d)(l) oftheAct andspecialconditionnumber13 ofpermitnumberI 989-005-SP;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds thatRespondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsof the law cited by theComplainantin CountXIII, to assessa nominal
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penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM foreachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

natureoftheviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) the alleged violations arenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswerelimited in durationandof

relatively minor gravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto the environmentor the Peopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby the Complainantthat Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuit of this action; and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT XIV
VIOLATION OFPERMIT CONDITION

1-23. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein,paragraphs1 through23

ofCountlasparagraphsI through23 ofthis CountXIV asif fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto Paragraphs1 through23 ofCountI asParagraphs1 through23

of this CountXIV asif fully set forth herein.

24. Section21(d)O)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)Ø)(2002),providesasfollows:
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No personshall:

Conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation:

1. withoutapermitgrantedby theAgencyor in violation
of any conditionsimposedby suchpermit, including
periodicreportsandfrill accessto adequaterecordsand
the inspectionof facilities, as may be necessaryto
ensurecompliancewith this Act, andwith regulations
andstandardsadoptedthereunder..

ANSWER: Paragraph24 of CountXIV of this Complaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

25. Refuseis wasteasthat termis definedat Section3.535 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.535

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph25 of CountXIV ofthis Complaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

26. Specialconditionnumber1 ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumberI996-240-SP

which was issuedto RespondentCLC on October24, 1996, providesasfollows:

This permit allowsthedevelopmentandconstructionofan activegas
managementsystemand a gasflare. Prior to operationof the gas
controlfacility, theapplicantshallprovideto theAgencythefollowing
information,certifiedby aregisteredprofessionalengineer.

a.) “as built” constructionplans;
b) boringlogs for thegasextractionwells;
c) any changesto theoperationandmaintenanceof the

system;
d) contingencyplandescribingtheemergencyprocedures

that will be implementedin the eventof a fire or
explosionat thefacility; and

e) permitnumbersfrom theAgency’sBureausofAir and
Water.
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This information shall be submitted in the form of a permit
application.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph26 of

CountXIV oftheComplaint.

27. The Respondentswere requiredby special condition numberI of supplemental

developmentpermit numberI 996-240-SP,to providethe Illinois EPA with the abovementioned

information,beforeoperatingits gascontrolfacility.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph27 of

CountXIV of theComplaint.

28. On oraboutMarch 31, 1999,oron a dateordatesbetterknownto theRespondents,

theRespondentsallowedcommencementofoperationofthegascontrol facility at thesitewithout

havingfirst providingthenecessaryinformationto theIllinois EPA.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph28 ofCountXIV, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

29. On May 5, 1999, the Illinois EPA receivedRespondents’submittal regardingan

operatingauthorizationrequestfor thelandfill gasmanagementsystem.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto the truth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph29 of CountXIV, and

demands strict proof thereof.

30. TheRespondents,by their actsandomissionsasdescribedherein,violatedspecial

conditionnumber1 ofCLC’s supplementaldevelopmentpermitnumberI 996-240-SP,andthereby,
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alsoviolated Section21(d)(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1) (2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruthor falsityof theallegationin Paragraph30 ofCountXIV, and

demands strict proof thereof.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent, ROBERTPRUIM, respectfully requests that the Board enter an order in this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountXIV

as follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matteratwhich time theComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountXIV;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnot causedviolations ofSection

21(d)(l) of the Act and special condition number I of permit number 1996-240-SP;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoard finds thatRespondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisions of the law cited by the Complainant in Count XIV, to assess a nominal

penalty against ROBERTPRUIMfor each violation based on the limited and isolated

natureof theviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingor repetitious;

(3) theallegedviolations werelimited in durationandof

relatively minor gravity;
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(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantial harmto theenvironmentor to thePeopleof

the StateofIllinois; and

(5) othermitigatingfactorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitof this action; and

F. Grantingsuchotherreliefasthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNTXV
VIOLATION OF PERMIT CONDITION

1-23. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein,paragraphsI through23

of CountI asparagraphs1 through23 of this CountXV asif fully set forthherein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM,reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto ParagraphsI through23 ofCountI asParagraphsI through23

ofthis CountXV asif fully set forth herein.

24. Section21(d)(I)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(l) (2002),providesasfollows:

No person shall:

Conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation:

I. withoutapermitgrantedbytheAgencyor in violation
of any conditionsimposedby suchpermit, including
periodicreportsandfull accessto adequaterecordsand
the inspectionof facilities, as may be necessaryto
ensure compliance with this Act, and with regulations
and standardsadoptedthereunder...
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ANSWER: Paragraph24 of CountXV ofthe Complaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

25. Refuseis wasteasthat termis definedatSection3.535 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.535

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph25 of CountXV ofthe Complaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

26. Specialconditionnumber9 of supplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1996-240-

SP, providesasfollows:

While the site is beingdevelopedor operatedas a gas control or
extraction facility, correctiveaction shall be taken if erosion or
ponding are observed,if cracks greaterthan one inch wide have
formed,if gas,odor,vegetativeorvectorproblemsarise,orif leachate
popoutsorseepsarepresentin theareasdisturbedby constructingthis
gascollection facility.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph26 of

CountXV oftheComplaint.

27. Respondentswere required by special condition number 9 of supplemental

developmentpermitnumber1 996-240-SP,to takecorrectiveactionwhentherewaserosion,ponding,

and cracksgreaterthanoneinch wide at thefacility.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph27 of

CountXV of theComplaint.

28. OnoraboutMarch31,1999,on ParcelA, therewaserosion,pondingandcracksover

oneinch wide atthefacility, no vegetativecover,andno correctiveaction wasbeingtaken.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief
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asto thetruth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph28 ofCountXV, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

29. OnJuly 20, 1999, therewas not a vegetativecoverover the entireParcelB of the

landfill.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto the truthor falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph29 of CountXV, and

demands strict proof thereof

30. TheRespondentsfailed to takeanyaction,or authorizeanddirecttheiremployeesto

takeany action,to preventerosion,ponding,andcrackin thelandfill cover,andfailed to providefor

propervegetativecoverat theSite.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto thetruth or falsity of theallegationin Paragraph30 ofCountXV, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

31. Respondents,bytheconductdescribedherein,violatedspecialconditionnumber9 of

its supplemental development permit number 1996-240-SP, and thereby, also violated Section

21(d)(l) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1) (2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

as to the truth or falsity of the allegation in Paragraph 31 of Count XV, and

demands strict proof thereof

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfbllyrequeststhat theBoard enteran order in this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOFTHE STATEOF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountXV as
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follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matteratwhichtimetheComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin Count XV;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnotcausedviolationsof Section

21(d)(1) of the Act and special condition number 9 of permit number 1996-240-SP;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoard finds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisions of the law cited by the Complainant in Count XV, to assess a nominal

penalty against ROBERTPRUIMfor each violation based on the limited and isolated

nature of the violations alleged andthefactthat:

(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) the alleged violations were limited in duration and of

relatively minor gravity;

(4) therewas no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantial harm to the environment or to the People of

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denying any requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuit of this action; and
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F. Grantingsuchotherreliefasthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT XVI
VIOLATION OF PERMIT CONDITION

1-23. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein,paragraphsI through23

ofCount lasparagraphsI through23 ofthis CountXVI asif fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM,reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto Paragraphs1 through23 ofCountI asParagraphs1 through23

ofthis CountXVI as if fully set forth herein.

24. Section21(d)(l) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/2 l(d)(1) (2002),providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

Conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation:

1. without a permitgrantedby theAgencyor in violation
of any conditionsimposedby suchpermit, including
periodicreportsandfull accessto adequaterecordsand
the inspectionof facilities, as may be necessaryto
ensurecompliancewith thisAct, andwith regulations
andstandardsadoptedthereunder.

ANSWER: Paragraph24 of CountXVI oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

25. Refuseis wasteas that termis definedat Section3.535oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.535

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph25 of CountXVI of theComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

26. Specialconditionnumber11 ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1996-240-
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SP,providesasfollows:

Condensatefrom thegasaccumulationssystem,andleachatepumped
andremovedfrom thelandfill shall be disposedatan IEPA permitted
publically owned treatment works, or a commercial treatment or
disposal facility. The condensate shall be analyzed to determine if
hazardouswastecharacteristicsarepresent.A writtenlog showingthe
volume of liquid discharged to the treatment facility each day by the
landfill will be maintainedat thelandfill. This log will alsoshowthe
hazardouswastedeterminationanalyticalresults.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph26 of

CountXVI oftheComplaint.

27. The Respondents were required by special condition number 11 of supplemental

developmentpermit number 1 996-240-SP,to disposeof leachatepumpedfrom the cells at a

permitted,publicallyownedtreatmentworks,or a commercialtreatmentor disposalfacility.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph27 of

CountXVI oftheComplaint.

28. Onor about March 31, 1999 and July 20, 1999, the Respondents caused and allowed

leachateto bepumpedfrom thelandfill into newcells for addedmoistureanddid notdisposeof it

at apermittedfacility.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

as to thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph28 ofCountXVI, and

demands strict proof thereof.

29. The Respondents, by the conduct described herein, violated special condition number

11 of supplementaldevelopmentpermit number1 996-240-SP,and therebyalso violated Section

2l(d)(1) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2002).
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ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph29 of CountXVI, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat theBoard enteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountXVI

as follows:

A. Authorizingahearingin this matterat which time theComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountXVI;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, hasnot causedviolations of Section

21(d)(1)oftheAct andspecialconditionnumber11 ofpermitnumber1996-240-SP;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseand desistorder based

on afinding thattheallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsof the law cited by theComplainantin CountXVI, to assessa nominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM foreachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

natureof theviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolations werelimited in durationandof

relativelyminorgravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor
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substantialharmto theenvironmentor to thePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigating factorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

B. Denyingany requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitof this action;and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief as this Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT XVII
FAILURE TO PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN ADEQUATE

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE PURSUANT TO
THE OCTOBER 24. 1996PERMIT

1-23. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein,paragraphsI through23

of CountlasparagraphsI through23 ofthis CountXVII asif fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto Paragraphs1 through23 ofCountlasParagraphsI through23

ofthis CountXVII asif fully set forth herein.

24. Section21(d)(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(l) (2002),providesasfollows:

No personshall:

Conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
operation:

I. withoutapermit grantedby theAgencyorin violation
of any conditionsimposedby suchpermit, including
periodicreportsandfull accessto adequaterecordsand
the inspectionof facilities, as may be necessaryto

62



ensurecompliancewith thisAct, andwith regulations

and standardsadoptedthereunder.

ANSWER: Paragraph24 of CountXVII of theComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

25. Refuseis wasteas thattermis definedat Section3.53 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.53

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph25 of CountXVII of theComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, makesno answer.

26. Specialconditionnumber13 ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1996-240-

SP, datedOctober24, 1996, providesasfollows:

Financialassuranceshall bemaintainedbytheoperatorin accordance
with 35 III. Adm. Code,SubtitleG, Part 807,SubpartF in an amount
equal to the currentcost estimatefor closureand post closurecare.
The current cost estimate is $1,431,360.00as stated in Permit
Application, Log No. 1996-240. Within 90 daysofthe dateof this
permit, theoperatorshallprovidefinancialassurancein theamountof
the current cost estimate as required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code
807.603(b)(l). (Note: prior to the operationof the gasextraction
systemin accordancewith Special Condition 1 of this permit, the
operator shall provide financial assurancein the amount of
$1,439,720.00)

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph26 of

CountXVII oftheComplaint.

27. The Respondentswere requiredby specialcondition number13 of supplemental

developmentpermitnumber1 996-240-SP,to arrangefinancing for CLC to provide$1,431,360.00

in financial assurancewithin 90 daysfrom October24, 1996(January22, 1997)andto increasethis

amountto $1 ,439,720.00prior to theoperationof thegasextractionsystem.
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ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph27 of

CountXVII oftheComplaint.

28. The Respondentsdid not increaseCLC’s financial assuranceto $1,431,360.00by

January22, 1997(90daysfrom October24, 1996).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph28 ofCountXVII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

29. The Respondentsdid not provide for CLC’s financial assurancein the amountof

$1,439,720.00prior to theoperationofthegasextractionsystem.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto thetruth or falsityof theallegationin Paragraph29 of CountXVII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

30. TheRespondentscausedCLC to provideto the Illinois EPA a rider to theexisting

performancebondthat increasedtheamountof financialassuranceto $1,439,720.00on September

1, 1999.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph30 ofCountXVII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

31. TheRespondents,by theconductdescribedherein,causedor allowedviolationsof

specialconditionnumber13 of supplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1 99-240-SP,andthereby,

also violatedSection2I(d)(l) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief
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asto thetruthorfalsity oftheallegationofParagraph31 andCountXVII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

32. The Respondentswere out of compliancewith special condition number 13 of

supplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1 996-240-SPandSection21(d)(1) of theAct, 415ILCS

5/21(d)(1)(2002)from January22, 1997until September1, 1999.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph32 of CountXVII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat theBoardenteran order in this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountXVII

as follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matteratwhich timetheComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountXVII;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasnot causedviolationsof Section

21(d)(1)oftheAct andspecialconditionnumber13 ofpermitnumberI 996-240-SP;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor a ceaseanddesistorder based

on afinding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsof the law cited by theComplainantin CountXVII, to assessa nominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIMfor eachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

natureof theviolationsallegedandthefact that:
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(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenotongoingor repetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswere limited in durationand of

relativelyminorgravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto theenvironmentorto thePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigatingfactorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby the Complainantthat Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitofthisaction; and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT XVIII

VIOLATION OF PERMIT CONDITION

1-23. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referenceherein,paragraphsI through23

of Countlasparagraphs1 through23 of this CountXVIII asif fully set forth herein.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, reallegesandincorporatesby referenceherein

his answersto Paragraphs1 through23 ofCountI asParagraphsI through23

of this CountXVIII as if fully set forth herein.

24. Section2l(d)(I) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/2l(d)(l) (2002),providesasfollows:

Nopersonshall:

Conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or waste-disposal
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operation:

I. withoutapermitgrantedbytheAgencyor in violation
of anyconditions imposedby suchpermit, including
periodicreportsandfull accessto adequaterecordsand
the inspectionof facilities, asmay be necessaryto
ensurecompliancewith this Act, andwith regulations
andstandardsadoptedthereunder..

ANSWER: Paragraph24 of CountXVIII oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

25. Refuseis wasteasthat termis definedat Section3.53 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.53

(2002).

ANSWER: Paragraph25 ofCountXVIII oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

whichRespondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

26. Specialconditionnumber17ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermitnumber1989-005-

SP,provides,in pertinentpart, asfollows:

Prior to placingwastematerialin anyArea,aregisteredprofessional
engineershall certi& that thefloor and/orsidewall liner or sealhas
beendevelopedandconstructedin accordancewith an approvedplan
and specifications.. . Suchdataandcertificationshall be submitted
to the Agency prior to placementof waste in the areasreferenced
above. No wastesshall beplacedin thoseareasuntil theAgencyhas
approvedthecertificationsand issuedan OperatingPermit.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph26 of

CountXVIII of theComplaint.

27. The Respondentswere requiredby special condition number17 of supplemental

developmentpermit number1996-240-SP,to obtain CLC’s OperatingPermit and Illinois EPA

approvalbasedonaprofessionalengineer’scertificationbeforeplacinganywastematerialsin anarea
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that did not yet havethis approval.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph27 of

CountXVIII oftheComplaint.

28. OnMarch 31, 1999,andJuly20, 1999, theRespondentscausedorallowedplacement

of leachate,awaste,in areasthat hadnot beencertifiedor approvedby theIllinois EPA.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

asto thetruth orfalsity of theallegationin Paragraph28 ofCountXVIII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

29. TheRespondents,bytheconductdescribedherein,violatedspecialconditionnumber

17 ofsupplementaldevelopmentpermit number1 989-005-SP,and thereby,also violatedSection

2l(d)(1) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(d)(l) (2002).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph29 of CountXVIII, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat theBoard enteran orderin this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountXVIII

as follows:

A. Authorizingahearingin this matterat which time theComplainantwill be required

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountXVIII;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, hasnot causedviolations ofSection

2l(d)(l) oftheAct andspecialconditionnumber17 ofpermitnumberl989-005-SP;
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C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor aceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;

D. In theeventtheBoardfinds that Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, violatedany

provisionsof the law cited by theComplainantin CountXVIII, to assessa nominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM foreachviolationbasedon thelimited andisolated

natureoftheviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(I) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingor repetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswerelimited in durationandof

relativelyminorgravity;

(4) there was no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto the environmentor thePeopleof

theStateofIllinois; and

(5) othermitigatingfactorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denying any requestby theComplainantthat Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitofthis action;and

F. Grantingsuchotherreliefasthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

COUNT XIX
FAILURE TO PROVIDE REVISED COST ESTIMATE

BY DECEMBER 26. 1994

1-16. Complainant reallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs1 through 16

ofCount lasparagraphsI through 16 of this CountXIX asif fully set forth herein.

69



ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, reallegesandincorporatesbyreferenceherein

his answersto Paragraphs1 through16 ofCountlasparagraphs1 through 16

ofthis CountXIX asif fully setforth herein.

17. Section21.1(a)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/21.1(a)(2002),providesasfollows:

a. Exceptasprovidedin subsection(as)no personother
thantheStateof Illinois, its agenciesandinstitutions,
or a unitof local governmentshall conductanywaste
disposaloperationon or afterMarch I, 1985, which
requiresapermitundersubsection(d) ofSection21 of
this Act, unlesssuchpersonhasposedwith theAgency
aperformancebondorothersecurityforthepurposeof
insuring closureof the site and post-closurecarein
accordancewith this Act and regulations adopted
thereunder.

ANSWER: Paragraph17 ofCount XIX oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

18. Section807.601(a)of the Board’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

807.601(a),statesasfollows:

No personshall conducta wastedisposal operationor indefinite
storageoperationwhich requiresa permitunderSection21(d)ofthe
Act unlesssuchpersonhasprovidedfinancialassurancein accordance
with this Subpart.

a) Thefinancialassurancerequirementdoesnot apply to
theStateofIllinois, its agenciesandinstitutions,or to
any unitof local government;provided,however,that
anyotherpersonswho conductsucha wastedisposal
operationonasitewhichmaybeownedoroperatedby
such a government entity must provide financial
assurancefor closureandpost-closurecareofthesite.

ANSWER: Paragraph18 of CountXIX oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

which Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.
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19. Section807.623(a)of theBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

807.623(a),providesasfollows:

a. Theoperatormust revisethecurrentcostestimateat
leastonceeverytwo years. Therevisedcurrentcost
estimatemust be filed on or before the second
anniversaryof thefiling or lastrevision ofthecurrent
cost estimate.

ANSWER: Paragraph19 ofCountXIX oftheComplaintcontainsa legal conclusionto

whichRespondent,ROBERTPRUIM, makesno answer.

20. Item 9oftheCLC’s supplementalpermitdatedApril 20, 1993,providedthat thenext

revisedcost estimatewasdueby December26, 1994.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, admitstheallegationsin Paragraph20 of

CountXIX oftheComplaint.

21. Respondentsfailed to causeCLC to provide arevisedcostestimateby December26,

1994.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph21 of CountXIX, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.

22. OnJuly26, 1996, theRespondentssubmittedaSupplementalPermitApplicationfor

the gas collection and recoverysystemand included a revised cost estimatein the amount of

$1,431,360.00.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

asto thetruthor falsityoftheallegationin Paragraph22 of CountXIX, and

demandsstrict proofthereof.
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23. By failing to revisethecostestimateby December26, 1994, asrequiredby theApril

20, 1993,supplementalpermit, theRespondentshaveviolatedSection21 (d)(2)oftheAct, 415 ILCS

5121(d)(2)(2002),andSection807.623(a)of theBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations,35 Ill. Adm.

Code807.623(a).

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form a belief

as to thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph23 of CountXIX, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

24. TheRespondentswereoutof compliancewith Section2l(d)(2)oftheAct, 415 ILCS

5/2l(d)(2) (2002),35 Ill. Adm. Code807.623(a)from December26, 1994until July 26, 1996.

ANSWER: Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, hasinsufficientknowledgeto form abelief

as to thetruth or falsity oftheallegationin Paragraph24 of CountXIX, and

demandsstrict proofthereof

WHEREFORE:

Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, respectfullyrequeststhat the Board enteran order in this

matteragainstComplainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, with respectto CountXIX

as follows:

A. Authorizinga hearingin this matterat which time theComplainantwill berequired

to provetheallegationsallegedin CountXIX;

B. A finding that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, hasnot causedviolations of Section

21(d)(2)oftheAct andSection807.623(a)oftheBoard’sWasteDisposalRegulations;

C. In thealternative,denyingComplainant’srequestfor aceaseanddesistorderbased

on a finding that theallegedviolationshavebeencorrected;
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D. In theeventtheBoard finds that Respondent,ROBERT PRUIM, violatedany

provisionsofthe law cited by theComplainantin CountXIX, to assessa nominal

penaltyagainstROBERTPRUIM foreachviolationbasedonthelimited andisolated

natureoftheviolationsallegedandthefact that:

(1) theallegedviolationshavebeenvoluntarilycorrected;

(2) theallegedviolationsarenot ongoingorrepetitious;

(3) theallegedviolationswerelimited in durationandof

relativelyminor gravity;

(4) therewas no substantialsavings to Respondentor

substantialharmto theenvironmentor to thePeopleof

theStateof Illinois; and

(5) othermitigatingfactorsregardingpenaltyassessment.

E. Denyingany requestby the Complainantthat Respondent,ROBERTPRUIM, pay

all of its costsincludingexpertwitness,consultantandattorneyfeesexpendedin

pursuitofthis action;and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief asthis Boarddeemsappropriate.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

This Complaintis barredbecauseit is prejudicial to Respondent,is not timely filed andthe

allegationsin theComplaintarenearlyidenticalto theallegationscontainedin theSecondAmended
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AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESto thefollowing partiesofrecord,by handdeliverythis

4
th dayof

January,2005:
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